# CH \$315.00.00 85579988

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI12143

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wingspire Capital LLC, as Administrative Agent		01/22/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	C.P. Medical Corporation		
Street Address:	5203 Bristol Industrial Way		
City:	Buford		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30518		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4355106	POWERFIBER
Registration Number:	1863122	FLUOROFIL
Registration Number:	2715470	BIOSPACER
Registration Number:	3359207	MEDBOND
Registration Number:	2715469	MONO-DOX
Registration Number:	3368129	MONOMID
Registration Number:	3359217	MONOSWIFT
Registration Number:	3359206	POLYBOND
Registration Number:	2713203	POLYPRO
Registration Number:	3102874	VISORB
Registration Number:	3368130	VISORB QUICK
Registration Number:	3125431	SILSAFE

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6152591470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6152591450

Email: trademarks@arlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mr. Edward Playfair

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0159

900833684

Address Line 1: 1600 West End Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 033522-3

NAME OF SUBMITTER: EDWARD PLAYFAIR

**SIGNATURE:** EDWARD PLAYFAIR

**DATE SIGNED:** 02/07/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest#page2.tif

source=Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0160

# PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 22, 2024 (this "Partial Release"), is made by WINGSPIRE CAPITAL LLC ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of C.P. MEDICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 14, 2021, among Grantor, Administrative Agent, and certain other parties (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 14, 2021, by and among the Grantor, Administrative Agent, and certain other parties (together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>Security Agreements</u>"), Grantor granted to Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all Grantor's Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including the trademarks identified on the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the security interest identified herein was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on October 14, 2021, at Reel 7452 Frame 0452.

**NOW THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement referenced in the preamble and recitals hereto.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement), without any representation, warranty, recourse, or undertaking of any kind (whether express or implied), hereby:

- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases the continuing security interest in, Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks"), granted pursuant to the Security Agreements; and
- (b) authorizes the recordation of this Partial Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

All Trademark Collateral covered by the Security Agreements and other documents pertaining to the Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement) secured by the Security Agreements, except for the Released Trademarks, shall remain subject to the liens and security interests of the Security Agreements and all other documents pertaining to the Obligations secured by the Security Agreements shall not be affected hereby.

**SECTION 3.** Choice of Law. This Partial Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Continued on following page.]

ACTIVE 692264600v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

WINGSPIRE CAPITAL LLC

By: Christopher J. Coutu

Title: Senior Managing Director

# Schedule A

# **TRADEMARKS:**

Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration No./ Serial Number	Registration Date / Filing
C.P. Medical Corporation	POWERFIBER	US	4355106	6/18/2013
C.P. Medical Corporation	FLUOROFIL	US	1863122	11/15/1994
C.P. Medical Corporation	FLUOROFIL	CA	TMA467735	12/16/1996
C.P. Medical Corporation	Biospacer	US	2715470	5/13/2003
C.P. Medical Corporation	Medbond	US	3359207	12/25/2007
C.P. Medical Corporation	Mono-Dox	US	2715469	5/13/2003
C.P. Medical Corporation	Monomid	US	3368129	1/15/2008
C.P. Medical Corporation	Monoswift	US	3359217	12/25/2007
C.P. Medical Corporation	POLYBOND	US	3359206	12/25/2007
C.P. Medical Corporation	POLYPRO	US	2713203	6/5/2003
C.P. Medical Corporation	VISORB	US	3102874	6/13/2006
C.P. Medical Corporation	VISORB QUICK	US	3368130	1/15/2008
C.P. Medical Corporation	SILSAFE	US	3125431	8/8/2006

ACTIVE 692264600v2

**RECORDED: 02/07/2024** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 008340 FRAME: 0163